
  

City Manager’s Weekly Update 
December 31, 2015 

  

 

Port Agreement Extension Adds to City Road Project Revenues 

On December 22 the SeaTac City Council and Port of Seattle Commission adopted an amendment 
and extension to the 10-year interlocal agreement between the two organizations. In general, the 
amendment extends the agreement that expires February 16, 2016, to February 16, 2018.  
 
Other amendments discontinue a set-aside of the commercial parking tax receipts previously 
reserved for constructing south access to the airport as well as funds dedicated to construction of 
two projects, one of which is completed. The total impact to City of SeaTac revenues is to retain 
36.9% or approximately $2.0 - 2.5 million in additional parking tax revenues annually for City 
transportation projects. Those projects do not require consultation with the Port of Seattle. However, 
the estimated $3.2 million remaining in the set-aside for south access to the airport through the 
original term of the agreement would be expended only upon agreement by the City Council and 
Port of Seattle Commission.  
 
Amendment #4 also extends agreement on Port payment of stormwater management fees for 
Seattle-Tacoma International Airport properties and removes Exhibit D regarding large trucking 
projects using City roads, as those provisions were adopted into the SeaTac Municipal Code in 
November. A copy of the 2006 interlocal agreement and the extension/amendment (Amendment #4) 

is available here: http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=109.   

 

 

Free Tax Help From United Way 

United Way’s Free Tax Preparation Campaign offers tax preparation assistance to low- and 
moderate-income households making less than $62,000 annually.  At absolutely no cost, the IRS 
certified volunteers will take clients through the process of preparing their taxes to ensure a 
maximum refund, as well as being connected to all credits they may be eligible for.  Rather than 
utilizing a paid preparer, this can save families an average of $300 during tax season!  Additionally, 
tax sites are equipped with volunteers who specialize in benefits referrals to ensure clients 
understand all of the benefits they may qualify for.   

The Free Tax Preparation Campaign runs from January 11 to April 21.  In SeaTac, services will be 
located at the Angle Lake Family Resource Center at 4040 S. 188th Street.  Hours will be Monday 
and Wednesday, 5:00-9:00 PM and Saturday, 10:00 AM-2:00 PM.   

For more information click here. 

http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=109
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=11985


2 

SeaTac Snow Plow and Road Closure List  

In the event of a snowstorm, the City has established the list below of priority roads which will be 

plowed and sanded first.  Click on the link below to see the priority list.  Residential streets will be 

cleared as soon as possible after the priority list has been completed. 

 www.ci.seatac.wa.us/PublicWorks 

 

Warming Shelter in SeaTac  

If you know of SeaTac residents without power, please let them know that the SeaTac Community 

Center is open to residents as a warming shelter during operating hours.  The lobby has tables and 

chairs, computer games for children, and television.  

SeaTac Community Center - 13735 24th Avenue S. 973.4680  

Monday – Thursday 8:30AM - 9:45 PM 

Friday 8:30 AM – 7:00 PM 

Saturday 10:00 AM – 4:00 PM 

For a full list of shelters available in the King County visit resourcetalk.crisisclinic.org/winter-

shelters or call 2-1-1. 

 

 

Recology CleanScapes’ Holiday Collection Schedule 

Garbage, recycling and compost 
collection customers served by 
Recology CleanScapes in SeaTac 
may experience a change in 
collection day during the upcoming 
holiday season.  Recology 
CleanScapes operates regularly on 
all holidays except for Thanksgiving 
Day, Christmas Day and New Year’s 
Day. 

Since New Year’s Day falls on a Friday, collections for that day will be delayed one day to 
Saturday.  Please visit www.recologycleanscapes.com or call 206.767.1166 for more information 
about your service schedule. 

This holiday season and throughout the year, customers are encouraged to place food scraps in 
their green bin.  By putting unwanted leftovers into the correct bin, these organic materials can be 
composted and turned into a beneficial soil amendment, rather than ending up in the Cedar Hills 
Regional Landfill. 

http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/PublicWorks
file://data02/data/_InterDepartment/FRIDAY/resourcetalk.crisisclinic.org/winter-shelters-201415/
file://data02/data/_InterDepartment/FRIDAY/resourcetalk.crisisclinic.org/winter-shelters-201415/
http://www.recologycleanscapes.com


3 

Website Links 

 

Home Page 

Event Calendar 

(click Event Calendar link for                    

upcoming meeting agendas) 

City Council Actions 

 

(click the logo to submit a  

request or report a problem) 

 

Holiday Closure 

City Hall and City facilities will be closed on Friday,  

January 1, in observance of New Year’s Day. 

Citizen Advisory Committee 
Vacancies 
   

The City has immediate vacancies on the 
following, committees: 

  

The Community Building Committee 

The Human Services Advisory Committee 

The Library Advisory Committee 

The Hotel/Motel Tax Advisory Committee 

 

Applications will be accepted until filled 

 

If you are interested in serving on these 
committees, please contact the City Clerk’s 
Office at 973.4660 or download an application 
from the City’s website www.ci.seatac.wa.us. 
All positions are appointed by the Mayor and 
confirmed by the Council.  

Gwen Voelpel, Assistant City Manager 

http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=63
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=102
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us/index.aspx?page=430
http://www.ci.seatac.wa.us

